:On August 4, 1993, John S. Seitz issued a

. memorandum titled “ Reissuance of Guidance on

. Agency Review of State Fee Schedules for :
' Operating Permits Programs Under TitleV.” The !
August 4, 1993, memorandum updated, clarified,
:revised, and replaced this memorandum.



Decenber 18, 1992

VEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Agency Review of State Fee Schedul es for
Qperating Permits Prograns Under Title V

FROM John S. Seitz, Director
Office of Ailr Quality Planning and Standards (NMD-10)

TO Air Division Director, Regions |-X

Thi s nenorandum outli nes the Environnental Protection Agency's
(EPA' s) basic approach for reviewing State fee
schedul es for approval under Title V of the Cean Air Act (Act). [As
used herein, the term"State" includes |ocal agencies.] Section
502(b) (3) of the Act requires that each State collect fees sufficient to
cover all reasonable direct and indirect costs required to devel op and
admnister its Title V permits program The final Part 70 regul ation
contains a list of activities discussed in the Preanble which nust be
funded by permit fees. This nenorandumand its attachnment provide
further guidance on what types of activities nmust be funded through
Title V pernmit fees, as well as the procedure for denonstrating that fee
revenues are adequate to support the program The policies set out in
this nenorandum and attachnent are intended solely as gui dance, do not
represent final agency action, and cannot be relied upon to create any
rights enforceable by any party.

The attachnment to this menorandum outlines the general principles
which, along with the Preanble and final rule, wll guide our review of
fee subnittals. These principles reflect the intent of Congress that
permt fees becone the funding nechanismfor Part 70 pernits prograns,
and the fact that the activities nmandated by the 1990 Anendnents to the
Act require these prograns to be nore conprehensive than npost existing
State pernmits prograns. The attachnent al so di scusses the nature of
direct and indirect pernmitting costs, the flexibility available for fee
schedul e design, and future adjustnents of approved fee schedules. In
addition, it contains a partial list of the pernitting-related
activities required by the 1990 Anendnents.
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Thi s docunent enphasi zes that cost estimates for Title V

permitting are required to take into account these pernitting-rel ated
activities mandated by the 1990 Anrendnents and contained in this

gui dance. W understand that know edgeabl e State permitting managers
have found prelimnary drafts of the attached list very useful in
assessing the full scope of direct and indirect costs of Title V
permtting. The list of activities should provide a basis for your
offices (and for States) to assess the adequacy of fee schedul es.

G ven the scope of new pernmitting activities which are nmandated by
Title V, Congress set a presunptive nininmum aggregate anount of fees
which States nmust collect [equal to $25 per ton per year (tpy), wth
Consuner Price Index (CPl) adjustnents, or $28.39/tpy as of August 31
1992] in order to sufficiently fund a Title V program States which
nonet hel ess propose to collect less than that anount (in the aggregate)

nmust provide a detail ed denonstration that their programfees will be
adequate to fund an effective programwhich conplies with all rel evant
permt requirenents of the Act. These denobnstrations will be subject to

cl ose scrutiny by EPA. The EPA di scourages States from expending
resources on detail ed denpnstrations unless there are specific,

conpel ling data which rebut the statutory presunption. On the other
hand, except where chall enged, States which take advantage of the
statutory presunption can reexamni ne their programcosts once they have
nore experience with Title V prograns. States nmay adjust fees at a
|ater date if the initial fee schedul es produce revenue which is nore or
| ess than is needed. Reliance on the presunptive nininumal so avoids a
resource-intensive review process for the State and EPA which nay
jeopardi ze the snooth and tinely approval and inplenmentation of the
Title V program However, if credible evidence is presented to EPA
indicating that the presunptive mni num anmount ($25/tpy with CP
adjustnments) will not be adequate, the State nust devel op a hi gher fee
schedul e which will generate the revenue necessary to adequately fund
the direct and indirect costs of the pernits program

There have been a nunber of questions about the continued
availability of section 105 grant nonies in the future. G ven that
funds nust be collected fromTitle V sources to pay the full direct and
indirect costs of the permts program the use of section 105 grants to
fund pernmits programcosts that should be covered by pernit fees is
i nappropriate and is prohibited by the Act. While there are other
program costs which pernit fees do not address and for which continued
section 105 grant funding is appropriate, the States nmaking a show ng
that | ess than $25/tpy (with CPl adjustments) is adequate shoul d not
i nclude any section 105 grant funds in this showing. The EPA woul d not
not expect toextend transitional support under section 105 for permtting
activities beyond the anount of tine States haveunder the Act to becone
sel f supporti ng.



3

As a neans of providing support for the Regional Ofices and
States on fee approval issues, we invite early subnmttal of fee anal yses
(separate fromthe entire programsubnittal) from States, particularly
t hose which propose to charge I ess than the presunptive fee mnimum W
will assist Regional Ofices in reviewing these subnmittals with respect
to the requirenents of Title V. Case-by-case reviews of fee prograns
whi ch you believe are ripe for review offer a tinely opportunity to
provi de additional guidance on this issue.

If you would like us to assist with review of a State's fee
program please contact Kirt Cox. For further information
you may call Kirt at (919) 541-5399 or Candace Carraway at
(919) 541-3189.

At t achnment

cc: Air Branch Chief, Regions |-X
Shapiro

Kurt zweg

Eckert

Wegnman

Cal cagni

Jor dan

Kel | am

Rasni ¢

CAWEr»=Z



ATTACHMENT

GUIDANCE FOR STATE FEE PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

GENERAL PRINCIPLES

States nust collect, fromPart 70 sources, fees adequate to fund
the direct and indirect costs of the pernits program

Only funds collected fromPart 70 sources may be used to fund a
State's Title V pernmits program Legislative appropriations and
section 105 funds cannot be used.

The 1990 Anendnents to the Clean Air Act (Act) generally require a
broader range of permitting activities than are currently
addressed by nost State and | ocal permts prograns.

Title V fees present a new opportunity to inprove aspects of
current permts programi npl enentati on which nay be inadequately
f unded.

States have the discretion to collect fees beyond the nini num
anounts specified by this guidance.

Any fee program which coll ects aggregate revenues |ess than the
$25 per ton per year (tpy) presunptive minimnumw || be subject to
cl ose Environnmental Protection Agency (EPA) scrutiny.

If credible evidence is presented to EPA which shows that the
presunptive mni mum anount of fee revenue is not sufficient to
fund the pernits program adequately, the State nust collect fees
whi ch exceed the presunptive m ni mum anount.

The EPA encourages State legislatures to include flexible fee
authority in State statutes so as to allow flexibility to nmanage
fee adjustnents if needed in light of program experience, audits,
and accounting reports. States should be able to adapt their fee
schedules in a tinmely way in response to new i nformati on and new
program requi renents.



I1. ACTIVITIES REQUIRED TO BE FUNDED BY PERMIT FEES
A. Over vi ew.

- Permits programfees nust cover all direct and indirect costs
of the Title V pernits programincurred by State and/or |ocal
agenci es. For exanple, fees nust cover the cost of
permtting affected units under section 404 of the Act even
t hough such sources may be subject to special treatnent with
respect to paynent of permt fees.

- In addition to funding activities that have traditionally
been associated with operating pernits progranms, Title V
permt fees nust be sufficient to fund the activities |isted

below. It is inportant to note, however, that these
activities may not represent the full range of activities to
be covered by pernit fees. |nplenentation experience nay

denonstrate that additional activities are appropriately
added to this list. Additionally, sonme States nay have
further program needs based on the particularities of their
own air quality issues and program structure.

- States may use pernit fees to hire contractors to support
permtting activities.

B. Initial programsubnittal, including:
- Devel opnent of docunentation required for program submittal,
i ncl udi ng program description, docunentation of adequate
resources to inplenent program letter from Governor,
Attorney General's opinion.

- Devel opnent of inplenentation agreenent between State and
Regi onal O fice.

C. Part 70 program devel opnent, including:
- Staff training.

- Permits programinfrastructure devel opnent, including:

* Legi sl ative authority.
* Regul at i ons.
* Gui dance.



* Pol i cy, procedures, and forns.

* I ntegration of operating permits programw th other
prograns [e.g., State inplenentation plan (SIP), new
source review (NSR), section 112].

* Data systens (including Al RS-conpatible systens for
submtting permtting information to EPA, pernit
tracking system.

* Local program devel opnent, State oversight of |oca
prograns, nodifications of grants of authority to | oca
agenci es, as needed.

* Justification for programel enents which are different
from but equivalent to required program el enents.

- Permits program nodifications which may be triggered by new
Federal requirenents/policies, new standards [e.g., nmaxinmm
achi evabl e control technol ogy (MACT), SIP, Federa
i mpl erentation plan], or audit results.

Perm ts program coverage/ applicability determ nations, including:

- Creating an inventory of Part 70 sources.

- Devel opnment of programcriteria for deferral of
nonmaj or sources consistent with the discretion provided to
States in Part 70.

- Application of deferral criteria to individual sources.

- Devel opnent of significance |evels (for exenpting certain
information frominclusion on pernits application).

- Devel opnent and i npl enentation of federally-enforceable
restrictions on a source's capacity to enit in order to avoid
it being considered a major source (i.e., the creation of
synthetic minors).

Permits application review including:

- Conpl et eness review of applications.

- Techni cal anal ysis of application content.

- Revi ew of conpliance plans, schedul es, and conpliance
certifications.

Ceneral and nodel pernmits, including:
- Devel opnent .

- | npl enent ati on.



Devel opnent of permit terns and conditions, including:

Operational flexibility provisions.

Netting/trading conditions [e.g., prevention of significant
deterioration (PSD)/NSR].

Filling gaps within applicable requirenents.

Appropriate conpliance conditions (e.g., inspection and
entry, nonitoring and reporting).

Screen/ separate "State-only" requirenents fromthe federally-
enforceabl e requirenents. [Note, however, that the cost of

i mpl erenting State-only conditions which are included in the
Title V pernmits nust be recovered by Title V permt fees.]

Devel opnent of source-specific permt lintations [e.qg.
section 112(g) determni nations].

Optional shield provisions.

Publ i ¢/ EPA parti ci pation, including:

Notices to public, affected States and EPA for issuance,
renewal , significant nodifications and (if required by State
law) for mnor nodifications (including staff tinme and
publication costs).

Response to coments received

Hearings (as appropriate) for issuance, renewal, significant
nodi fications, and (if required by State law) for ninor

nodi fications (including preparation, administration
response, and docunentation).

Transnittal to EPA of necessary docunentation for review and
response to EPA objection.

90-day challenges to permits terns in State court, petitions
for EPA objection.



Pernmit revisions, including:

- Devel opnent of criteria and procedures for the foll ow ng
different types of permt revisions:

* Admi ni strative amendnents.
* M nor nodifications (fast-track and group processing).
* Si gni fi cant nodifications.

- Anal ysi s and processing of proposed revisions.

Reopeni ngs, including those:

- For cause.

- Resul ting from new eni ssi ons standards.

Sections 110, 111, and 112 inplenentation issues, including:

- Section 110 activities undertaken in support of the Part 70
permtting process, such as:

* Eni ssions inventory conpil ation requirenents.

* Equi val ency deterni nati ons and case- by-case
reasonably avail able control technology deterninations
if done as part of the Part 70 permitting process.

- Pre-construction pernmits issued pursuant to
section 110 to Part 70 sources.

* State NSR pursuant to a program approved into the SIP
* PSDY NSR pursuant to Parts C and D of Title | of the
Act .

- Section 111 activities undertaken in support of permtting
Part 70 sources.

- Devel opnent and i npl enentation of certain section 112
activities which are addressed by pernmts. These program
areas include, where applicable:

* Nati onal Eni ssion Standards for Hazardous Air
Pol | utants (NESHAP) pronul gated under
section 112(d) according to the tinmetable specified in
section 112(e).

* The NESHAP promul gat ed under section 112(f) subsequent
to EPA's study of the residual risks
to the public health.

* Section 112(g) programrequirenents for new and
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nodi fi ed sources to the extent done as part of the
Title V permt process.

* Section 112(h) design, equipnent, work practice, or
operati onal standards.

* Section 112(i) early reductions.

* Section 112(j) equival ent MACT determ nations.

* Section 112(1) State air toxics programactivities that

take place as part of the Part 70 permitting process.

* Section 112(r)(7) risk managenent plans if the plan is
devel oped as part of the pernmits process.

Enforcenent of permits programrequirenents, including the
following to the extent they are related to the enforcenent of a
permt, the obligation to obtain a pernit, or the permtting
regul ati ons:

Schedul e of conpliance, conpliance certification

Moni toring data report review (including continuous emni ssions
monitoring review, if applicable).

| nspections for conpliance with permt or permts program
requi rements.

Conpl i ance nonitoring activities such as stack tests, State-
conducted audits, requests for information

Civil and crimnal enforcenent.

* Devel opnent of enforcenent |egislation, regulations,
policy and gui dance (such as penalty policies).

* Adnmi ni stration.

Excl udi ng all enforcenment/conpliance nonitoring costs which
are incurred after a facility is identified as a violator and
an enforcenent action is initiated (such as the issuance of
an adm ni strative order or notice of violation or the filing
of an administrative or judicial conplaint).

The portion of the Small Business Assistance Program which
provi des:

Counseling to hel p sources determ ne and neet their
obl i gations under Part 70, including:

* Applicability.

* Options for sources to which Part 70 applies.



- Devel opnent of general information to support pernits program
i npl emrent ati on.

- Direct Part 70 permitting assistance.
N. Pernmit fee program adninistration, including:
- Fee structure devel opnent.
- Fee denonstrati on.
* Proj ection of fee revenues.

* Proj ection of programcosts if detail ed denpnstration
is required.

- Fee coll ection and administration
- Peri odi c cost accounti ng.
O Segregati on of general air program costs.
- Permit program costs include the cost of the foll ow ng

activities to the extent they are attributable to
Part 70 sources:

* Anbi ent noni toring.

* Model i ng and anal ysi s.

* Denonstrati ons.

* Enmi ssions inventories, such as for SIP devel opnent.

* Adm ni stration and technical support (e.g., nanageri al

costs, secretarial/clerical costs, |abor indirect
costs, copying costs, contracted services, accounting
and billing).

* Overhead (e.g., heat, electricity, phone, rent, and
janitorial services).

- States will need to develop a rational nethod based on sound
accounting principles for segregating the above costs of the
permts program fromother costs of the air program The
cost figures and nethodol ogy will be reviewed by EPA on a
case- by-case basis.

I11. FLEXIBILITY IN FEE STRUCTURE DESIGN
A A State may design its fee structure as it deens appropriate,

provided the fee structure raises sufficient revenue to cover al
direct and indirect pernits program costs.
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1v.

Provi ded adequat e aggregate revenue is rai sed, States nay:

Base fees on actual enissions or allowabl e em ssions.

Differentiate fees based on source categories or type of
pol | utant.

Exenpt sone sources fromfee requirenents.
Determine fees on sone basis other than em ssions.

Charge annual fees or fees covering sone other period of
time.

INITIAL PROGRAM APPROVABILITY CRITERIA

El enents of State programsubmittals which relate to permt fees.

Denonstration that fee revenues in the aggregate wll
adequately fund the pernits program

Initial accounting to denonstrate that pernit fee revenues
required to support the direct and indirect permts program
costs are in fact used to fund permts program costs.

Statenent that the programis adequately funded by pernmit

fees (which is supported by cost estimates for the first 4
years of the pernmits progran.
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Met hods by which a State nay denpbnstrate that its fee schedule is
sufficient to fund its Title V permts program

- Denonstration that its fee revenue in the aggregate will neet
or exceed the $25/tpy (with CPl adjustnent) presunptive
ni ni mum anount .

- Detai | ed fee denonstration

*

Required if fees in the aggregate are | ess than the
presunptive minimumor if serious questions are raised
during public conment on whether fee schedule is
sufficient or information casting doubt on fee adequacy
ot herwi se conmes to EPA's attention

Conput ati on of $25/tpy presunptive m ni num

- The enissions inventory agai nst which the $25/tpy is applied
is calculated as foll ows:

*

Cal cul ate emi ssions inventory using actual em ssions
(and estimates of actual em ssions).

Fromthe total em ssions of Part 70 sources, exclude
em ssions of carbon nonoxide (CO and other pollutants
consistent with the definition of "regul ated pol | utant
(for presunptive fee purposes)."”

States nmay:

° Excl ude emni ssions which exceed 4,000 tpy per
pol | utant per source.

° Excl ude emni ssions which are already included in
the calculation (i.e., double-counting is not
required).

° Exclude insignificant quantities of em ssions not

required in a pernit application

States have two options with respect to em ssions from
affected units under section 404 of the Act during 1995
t hrough 1999.

° If a State excludes em ssions fromaffected units
under section 404 fromits inventory, fees from
those units may not be used to show that the
State's fee revenue neets or exceeds the $25/tpy
presunptive nmni mum anount (see paragraph |IV.E
bel ow) .

° If a State includes enm ssions fromaffected units
under section 404 in its inventory, it may include
non-em ssi ons-based fees fromthose units in
showi ng that its fee revenue neets or exceeds the
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$25/tpy presunptive mni num anount (see paragraph
| V. E bel ow.)

- Conput ati on of the presunptive mininmumanmount is a surrogate
for predicting aggregate actual programcosts. Once this
aggregate cost has been deternined, the nethod used for
conputing it does not restrict a State's discretion in
designing its particular fee structure. States may inpose
fees in a manner different fromthe criteria for calculating
the presunptive anobunt (e.g., charging fees for CO em ssions
and for em ssions which exceed 4,000 tpy per pollutant per
source).

D. Establ i shing that fee revenue neets or exceeds the presunptive
ni ni mum

- Fee revenue in the aggregate nust be equivalent to $25/tpy as
applied to the qualifying enissions inventory.

- States have flexibility in fee schedul e design as outlined in
paragraph |1l above and are not required to adopt any
particul ar fee schedul e.

E. Fees collected fromaffected units under section 404.

- States may not use enissions-based fees fromaffected units
under section 404 for any purpose related to the approval of
their operating permts prograns for the period from 1995
t hrough 1999. The EPA interprets the prohibition contained
in section 408(c)(4) of the Act as preventing EPA from
recogni zing the collection of such fees in determnning
whether a State has net its obligation for adequate program
funding. Furthernore, such fees cannot be used to support
the direct or indirect costs of the pernits program States
may, on their own initiative, inpose Title V em ssions-based
fees on affected units under section 404 and use such
revenues to fund activities beyond those required pursuant to
Title V.

- States may collect fees which are not enissions based (e.g.
application or processing fees) fromsuch units.

- Rol e of nonem ssi ons-based fees in deternining adequacy of
aggregate fee revenue.
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* Such fees may be used as part of a detailed fee

denonstration (which does not rely on the $25/t py
presunption).

* Such fees may not be used to establish that aggregate
fees neet or exceed the presunptive m ni num anount
unl ess the State exercises its discretion to include
em ssions fromaffected units under section 404 in the
em ssions inventory agai nst which the $25/tpy is
appl i ed.

Fee program accountability.

Initial accounting (required as part of program subnmittal)
conprised of a description of the nechani snms and procedures
for ensuring that fees needed to support the direct and
indirect costs of the programare utilized solely for pernits
program costs.

Peri odi c accounting every 2-3 years to denonstrate that the
direct and indirect costs of the programwere covered by fee
revenues.

Earlier accounting or nore frequent accountings if EPA
determ nes through its oversight activities that a programs
i nadequat e inplenentation may be the result of inadequate

f undi ng.

CGovernor's statenent assuring adequate personnel and funding for
permts program

Submitted as part of program submittal

A statenment supported by annual estimates of pernits program
costs for the first 4 years after program approval and a
description of howthe State plans to cover those costs.

* Detail ed description of estimated annual costs is not
required if the State has relied on the presunptive
m ni rum anount in denonstrating the adequacy of its fee

program
* Det ail ed description of estimated costs for a

4-year period sufficient to show how the program

activities and resource needs will change during

the transition period is required if State proposes to
coll ect fee revenue which is | ess than the presunptive
ni ni mum anount .
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- Proj ection of annual fee revenue for a 4-year period with
expl anati on of how State will handl e any tenporary shortfal
(if projected revenue for any of the 4 years is less than
estimated costs).

FUTURE ADJUSTMENTS TO FEE SCHEDULE

Conti nui ng requi renent of fee revenue adequacy.

- Cbligates the States to update and adjust their fee schedul es
periodically if they are not sufficient to fund the direct
and indirect costs of the pernmits program

Changes in fee structure over tine are inevitable and may be
required by the foll owi ng events:

- Resul ts of periodic audits/accountings.

- Revi sed nunber of Part 70 sources (discovery of new sources,
new EPA standards, expiration of the deferral of nonngjor
sour ces).

- Changes in the nunber of permt revisions.

- Changes in the nunmber of affected units under
section 404 (e.g., substitution units).

- CPI -type adj ust nments.

- Different activities during post-transition period.

NOT1 CE

The policies set out in this guidance docunent are intended
sol ely as gui dance and do not represent final agency action
and are not ripe for judicial review. They are not intended,
nor can they be relied upon, to create any rights enforceable
by any party in litigation with the United States. The EPA
officials may decide to foll ow the guidance provided in this
gui dance docunent, or to act at variance with the guidance,
based on an anal ysis of specific circunstances. The EPA al so
may change this guidance at any tinme w thout public notice.
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